Chief Justice Matthew B. Durrant
Utah Supreme Court
Chair, Utah Judicial Council
Ronald B. Gordon, Jr.
State Court Administrator
Neira Siaperas
Deputy Court Administrator
The mission of the Utah judiciary is to provide an open, fair, efficient,

16 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-301 CONTRACTING W/O A LICENSE MB
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
17 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-302 CONSTRUCTION-CONTRACTING WITHOUT A LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
18 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-305(2) CONSTRUCTION-CONTRACTING WITHOUT A LICENSE MB
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
19 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(1) ENGAGING IN CONSTRUCTION TRADE WITHOUT A LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
20 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(10) ALLOW A LICENSE TO BE USED UNLAWFULLY BY ANOTHER MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
21 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(12) FAILURE TO SUPERVISE APPRENTICE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
22 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(13) THEFT BY CONTRACTOR FOR TAKING MONEY W/OUT PROVIDING SERVICE IN
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
23 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(14) EMPLOYING AN UNLICENSED ALARM BUSINESS, COMPANY, INDIVIDUAL MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
2026 Session Changes 2 of 19
# Bill Number Action OLD Violation Code NEW Violation Code Description
Default
Severity Comments
24 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(15) UNLAWFUL CONDUCT CONSTRUCTION TRADE FILING FALSE FINGERPRINT MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
25 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(16)(A) LICENSED CONTRACTOR DELIBERATE DISREGARD OF BLDG/CONST LAWS MB
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
26 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(16)(D) LICENSED CONTRACTOR WILLFUL DISREGARD OF WORKERS COMP LAWS MB
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
27 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(2) CONTRACTING BEYOND SCOPE OF LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
28 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(22) ALARM COMPANY ALLOW TEMP EMPLOYEE TO ACT OUTSIDE LIC SCOPE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
29 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(23) ALARM AGENT ACTING OUTSIDE SCOPE OF TEMPORARY LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
30 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(24) HAVING AN UNLAWFUL ALIEN ENGAGE IN CONSTRUCTION TRADE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
31 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(25) FAIL TO PROVIDE WORKMEN�S COMP AND UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
32 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(26) FAILURE TO DISPLAY CONTRACTORS NUMBER AND CARRY COPY OF LIC MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
33 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(3) HIRE/EMPLOY UNLICENSED PERSON MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
34 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(4) APPLYING FOR BUILDING PERMIT W/OUT LIC MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
35 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(5) ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT TO UNLICENSED PERSON MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
36 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(6) OBTAINING BUILDING PERMIT FOR UNLICENSED PERSON MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
37 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(8) SUBMITTING A BID WITHOUT A LICENSE MB
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
38 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-501(9) WILLFULL DELIBERATE MISREPRESENTATION OF FACT ON LICENSE APP MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
39 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-503 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CITATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
40 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-503(1) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CITATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
41 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-503(2) FAILURE TO PAY A SUBCONTRACTOR IN
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
42 HB0040 REMOVE 58-55-504 FAIL TO CERTIFY AS A CRANE OPERATOR MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
CLEAN-UP - recodification
43 HB0040 ADD 58-55-503 CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - GAS APPLIANCE / COMBUSTION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
44 HB0040 ADD 58-55-504 CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - NO CRANE CERTIFICATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
45 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(1) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - NO LICENCE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
46 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(2) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - BEYOND SCOPE OF LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
2026 Session Changes 3 of 19
# Bill Number Action OLD Violation Code NEW Violation Code Description
Default
Severity Comments
47 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(3) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - HIRE UNLICENSED PERSON MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
48 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(4) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - GET PERMIT WITHOUT LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
49 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(5) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - ISSUE PERMIT TO UNLICENSED MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
50 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(6) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - GET PERMIT FOR UNLICENSED MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
51 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(7) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - FAILURE TO GET PERMIT MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
52 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(9) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - MISREPRESENT TO GET LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
53 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(10) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - ALLOW ANOTHER TO USE LICENSE MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
54 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(12) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - APPRENTICES VIOLATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
55 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(13) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - FAILURE TO PAY SUBCONTRACTOR IN
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
56 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(14E) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - TAX VIOLATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
57 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(21) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - SSN VIOLATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
58 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(22) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - SIGN CONTRACTOR VIOLATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
59 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(23) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - FAIL TO COMPLY W/58-55-206 MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
60 HB0040 ADD 58-55-601(24) CONSTRUCTION TRADES VIOLATION - FAIL TO COMPLY W/58-55-211 MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
61 HB0040 ADD 58-55-602(1AIV) CONSTRUCTIION TRADES VIOLATION - FAIL TO COMPLY W/ CITATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
62 HB0040 ADD 58-91-502 ALARM COMPANY LICENSING ACT VIOLATION MA
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
63 HB0054 ADD 73-18-15.6(7) OPERATE WATERCRAFT W/O PROOF OF OPERATOR SAFETY COURSE IN
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2027
NOT NEW - recodification
64 HB0057 REMOVE 41-1A-229(3) IMPROPER GROSS WEIGHT DISPLAYED IN REPEALED - underlying language removed from Utah Code
65 HB0084 ADD 76-11-205.5 OPENLY CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPON AT HIGHER ED MC This is the new unifed MC offense
66 HB0084 REMOVE 76-11-205.5(2)+(3A) UNLAWFULLY CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPON AT HIGHER ED MB
REPEALED - legislature collapsed this statute to a single class C misdemeanor
offense, no longer differentiating between "dangerous weapon" and "firearm"
67 HB0084 REMOVE 76-11-205.5(2)+(3B) UNLAWFULLY CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPON AT HIGHER ED - FIREARM MA
REPEALED - legislature collapsed this statute to a single class C misdemeanor
offense, no longer differentiating between "dangerous weapon" and "firearm"
68 HB0103 ADD 76-7-105 UNLAWFULLY MARRYING A MINOR F3 NEW STATUTE
69 HB0103 EDIT 81-2-304(4A) 76-7-106 CONSENTING TO / ALLOWING AN ILLEGAL MARRIAGE F3
2026 Session Changes 4 of 19
# Bill Number Action OLD Violation Code NEW Violation Code Description
Default
Severity Comments
70 HB0103 EDIT 81-2-304(4BI) 76-7-107 UNLAWFULLY SOLEMNIZING A MARRIAGE OF A MINOR F3
71 HB0103 EDIT 81-2-304(4BIII) 76-7-108 FRAUDULENTLY ACTING AS PARENT/GUARDIAN FOR  MINOR'S MARRIAGE F3
72 HB0103 ADD 76-7-109 TRANSPORTING A MINOR OUT OF STATE FOR AN ILLEGAL MARRIAGE F3 NEW STATUTE
73 HB0103 ADD 76-7-110 TRAVELING OUT OF STATE TO MARRY A MINOR F3 NEW STATUTE
74 HB0103 REMOVE 81-2-304(4BII) SOLEMNIZING A MINOR MARRIAGE W/O JUVENILE COURT AUTHORIZATION F3 INCORPORATED INTO 76-7-107
75 HB0103 REMOVE 81-2-301(4BIV) FORGERY OF PARENTAL CONSENT TO MARRIAGE OF MINOR F3 INCORPORATED INTO 76-7-108
76 HB0110 ADD 77-27-9 DISOBEYING BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLE SUBPOENA MB
NOT NEW - noticed during review
(this has existed in code since at least the 1980s)
77 HB0111 EDIT 23A-4-1204 RETAINING UNREGISTERED OUTFITTER / COMPENSATING GUIDE MB